

Item-15. 17-07-2023

MAT 1044 of 2021  
CAN 1 of 2021  
CAN 2 of 2021

sg Ct. 8

The State of West Bengal & Ors.  
Versus  
Swarup Kumar Saha & Anr.

Mr. Pinaki Dhole, Adv.  
Mr. Avishek Prasad, Adv.  
...for the appellants

Mr. Ekramul Bari, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhartha Sankar Mandal, Adv.  
Sk. Imtiazuddin Adv.  
...for the petitioner/respondent

Affidavit-in-opposition to the application for condonation of delay shall be filed within two weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

In view of the submission made by Mr. Ekramul Bari, the writ petitioner shall not initiate any contempt proceeding in this matter.

We are not considering the prayer for stay at this stage.

Let the matter be listed after four weeks.

**(Uday Kumar, J.)**

**(Soumen Sen, J.)**