

23.03.2026
Item No.08
Court No.11
Avijit Mitra
ML

**MAT 1044 of 2021
with
IA No.CAN 2 of 2021**

**The State of West Bengal & ors.
-Versus-
Swarup Kumar Saha & anr.**

Mr. Pinaki Dhole,
Mr. Avishek Prasad
...for the appellants

Mr. Prasad, learned advocate appearing for the appellants submits that pursuant to the order passed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court on 29th August, 2023, the appellants have paid the amount as directed to the State Legal Services Authority. Let the receipt, as placed, be kept on record.

Today, however, no one appears on behalf of the writ petitioner/respondent no.1.

In view thereof, list the matter for further consideration in the combined monthly list of May, 2026.

In the meantime, the respondents would be liberty to file their affidavit-in-opposition within three weeks. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)

